

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 227,
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-2045-TJK

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Nandan M. Joshi (DC Bar No. 456750)
Adam R. Pulver (DC Bar. No. 1020475)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Sarai K. King
United Food & Commercial Workers
International Union, AFL-CIO, CLC
1775 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1598
(202) 223-3111

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: November 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. UFCW has adequately established Article III standing.13

 II. UFCW was not required to identify an individual member with Article III
 standing in the complaint.20

 III. UFCW falls with the zone of interests of the statutory scheme.23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Bar Ass’n v. United States Department of Education,
370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 23

American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transportation,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22

*American Federation of Government Employees v. Office of Personnel
Management*,
618 F. Supp. 2d 1254, 1259 (D.D.C. 1985),
aff’d, 782 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 22

American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14, 18

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 12, 14, 15, 18

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
442 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 22

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Export-Import Bank of the United States,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 23

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
243 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 13, 14

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 21

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

Frank v. Autovest, LLC,
961 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 12

Hughes v. Rowe,
449 U.S. 5 (1980)..... 21

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 20

Indian River County v. Department of Transportation,
945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12

Levine v. Johanns, No. C 05-04764 MHP,
2006 WL 8441742 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2006)..... 24

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118, 130 (2014)..... 23, 25

Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. EPA,
172 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 23

National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 23

National Treasury Employees Union v. Whipple,
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 21

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 13, 19, 22

New York Republican State Committee v. SEC,
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 14, 15, 16, 18

New York v. Trump, No. 20-CV-5770 (RCW) (PWH) (JMF),
2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020)..... 19

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Acosta,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 489 F.3d
1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13, 15

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13

Twin Rivers Paper Co. v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 25, 26

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 20, 26

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 663 v. United States
Department of Agriculture*,
451 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (D. Minn. Apr. 1, 2020)..... 24

*Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v. United States Department of
Homeland Security*,
892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 21

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 21

Statutes

Poultry Products Inspection Act

21 U.S.C. § 451 *et seq.* 6

21 U.S.C. § 452..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 459(a) 6

29 U.S.C. § 654(a) 8

Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 381.67 6

9 C.F.R. § 381.67(a)..... 7

9 C.F.R. § 381.69 6

9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(1)..... 6

9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(3)(ii)(b) 6

9 C.F.R. § 381.76(b)(4)(iv)..... 6

Federal Register

Final Rule, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, 79 Fed. Reg. 49,565
 (Aug. 21, 2014)..... passim

Irradiation of Meat Food Products, 64 Fed. Reg. 72,150 (Dec. 23, 1999) 25

Notice, Extension of Comment Period, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter
 Inspection, 77 Fed. Reg. 24,873 (Apr. 26, 2012) 7

Notice, Petition To Permit Waivers of Maximum Line Speeds for Young Chicken
 Establishments Operating Under the New Poultry Inspection System; Criteria
 for Consideration of Waiver Requests for Young Chicken, Establishments To
 Operate at Line Speeds of Up to 175 Birds per Minute, 83 Fed. Reg. 49,048
 (Sept. 28, 2018)..... 9, 15

Pathogen Reduction; Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP)
 Systems, 61 Fed. Reg. 38,806 (July 25, 1996) 24

Pathogen Reduction; Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point (HACCP)
 Systems—Sample Collection— Technical Amendments and Corrections:
 Direct Final Rule, 62 Fed. Reg. 61,007 (Nov. 14, 1997)..... 25

Proposed Rule, Modernization of Poultry Slaughter Inspection, 77 Fed. Reg. 4407
 (Apr. 26, 2012)..... 7, 8, 24

Other

*Poultry Products Inspection Act: Hearing on S. 313, S. 645, and S. 1128 Before
 the S. Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry, 85th Cong. (1957) 25*
